
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2012 

JAN 2 5 2012 
S.B. NO.Z%& 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT O F  THE 

EIGHTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to finance the projects listed in this Act are hereby 

appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii 

for fiscal year 2012-2013: 

1. To be expended by the department of 

education: 

A. Waipahu high school, Oahu 

Design, planning, and construction 

of an all-weather, 8-lane track 

and field; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances 

Construction $4,000,000 

Total funding $4,000,000 

B. Pearl City elementary school, Oahu 

Design, planning, and construction 

for building eleven electrical 

SB LRB 12-0738-l.doc 1 



Page 2 S.B. NO.Z7/3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 2.  

22 

C. 

D. 

service upgrade; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances 

Design $ 200,000 

Construction 1,800,000 

Total funding 

Lehua elementary school, Oahu 

Campus-wide electrical upgrades to 

classrooms and to complete air 

conditioning installation for 

classrooms; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and ' 

appurtenances 

Total funding 

Honowai elementary school, Oahu 

Replace stairs (two locations) at 

building H 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

To be expended by the department of 

accounting and general services: 

$2,000,000 

$1,114,000 

$ 40,000 

150,000 

$190,000 

SB LRB 12-0738-l.doc 2 



Page 3 S.B. NO.29/\3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

A. The Filipino community center, 

Oahu 

Installation of photovoltaic solar 

array on roof of the Filipino community 

center 

Total funding $450,000 

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 

this Act. 

SECTION 3. The appropriation made for the capital 

improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012. 

. o  

INTRODUCED BY: &E* 

SB LRB 12-0738-l.doc 3 

I illllr11111111111 II 111 lullolll I I/ llll I11111 Ill11 Ill11 Ill I 1111 Ill1 Ill I llllll Ill1 Ill IIII 



S.B. NO.2$/3 

Report Title: 
CIP; 18th Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit 
the 18th senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

SB LRB 12-0738-l.doc 

I llllllll lallll1110111 lllll Ill1 ll1111#1111 UII ll11l1 lllll011101 UII 0111111ll11111 Illill 111 Ill Ill1 


