JAN 2 5 2012

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE EIGHTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTI	ON 1. The following s	ums or so much thereo	f as may be	
2	necessary	to finance the project	s listed in this Act	are hereby	
3	appropriat	ed out of the general	revenues of the State	of Hawaii	
4	for fiscal year 2012-2013:				
5	1. To be	expended by the depar	tment of		
6	education:				
7	Α.	Waipahu high school, O	ahu		
8		Design, planning, and	construction		
9		of an all-weather, 8-1	ane track		
10		and field; ground and	site		
11		improvements; equipmen	t and		
12		appurtenances			
13		Construction	\$4,000,000		
14		Total funding		\$4,000,000	
15	В.	Pearl City elementary	school, Oahu		
16		Design, planning, and	construction		
17		for building eleven el	ectrical		

S.B. NO. 2913

1		service upgrade; ground and	site		
2		improvements; equipment and			
3		appurtenances			
4		Design	\$ 200,000		
5		Construction	1,800,000		
6		Total funding		\$2,000,000	
7	С.	Lehua elementary school, Oah	u		
8		Campus-wide electrical upgra	des to		
9		classrooms and to complete a	ir		
10		conditioning installation for	r		
11		classrooms; ground and site			
12		improvements; equipment and	t		
13		appurtenances			
14		Total funding		\$1,114,000	
15	D.	Honowai elementary school, O	ahu		
16		Replace stairs (two location	s) at		
17		building H			
18		Design	\$ 40,000		
19		Construction	150,000		
20		Total funding		\$190,000	
21	2. To b	e expended by the department	of		
22	accounting and general services:				
	SB LRB 12-0738-1.doc				

S.B. NO. 2913

1	Α.	The Filipino community center,		
2		Oahu		
3		Installation of photovoltaic solar		
4		array on roof of the Filipino community		
5		center		
6		Total funding	\$450,000	
7	SECTI	ON 2. The sums appropriated for the respective	e	
8	capital im	provement projects set forth in section 1 shal	l be	
9	expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of			
10	this Act.			
11	SECTI	ON 3. The appropriation made for the capital		
12	improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at			
13	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is			
14	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation			
15	unencumber	ed as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that	date.	
16	SECTI	ON 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2	012.	
17		·		
		INTRODUCED BY: Clarence & Suit	fare	

SB LRB 12-0738-1.doc

S.B. NO. 2913

Report Title:

CIP; 18th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 18th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.